
INSTRUCTION FOR USE
BWISE Lipotul 
Descrip�on: 
BWISE Lipotul is a Lipo-Colloid non-adherent wound contact layer. BWISELipotul is composed of polyester mesh impregnated 
with superabsorbent powder and petrolatum.
Intended Purpose: 
BWISE Lipotul is indicated for management of non to low exuding wounds at the granula�on and epitheliza�on phase. It could 
be used for: burns, trauma�c wounds, abrasions, post-opera�ve wounds, leg ulcers, pressure ulcers, diabe�c foot ulcers, and 
epidermolysis bullosa.
Precau�ons: 
1- BWISE Lipotul can adhere to Latex surgical gloves, so it’s preferred to moisten the gloves with saline or use sterile tweezers 
to facilitate handling of the dressing. 
2-The product is non-occlusive, so it could be used over infected wounds under medical supervision, and the dressing must be 
changed daily. 
3-In case of using BWISE Lipotul in deep or fistula wounds, a sec�on of the dressing should be le� visible to enable easy 
removal. 
4-The product is sterile, don’t use if the pouch is damaged. 
5-The product is a single use device, re-use may lead to the risk of infec�on. 
6-Don’t use in a hyperbaric chamber. 
7-In case of development of skin irrita�on, erythema or overgranula�on, please consult your healthcare giver.
Contraindica�ons: 
Don’t use in case of sensi�vity to any of the product ingredients.
Instruc�ons for Use:
• Cleanse the wound as per local procedures, then rinse with saline solu�on. 
• Dry the surrounding skin carefully. 
• BWISE Lipotul can be cut to fit the wound area and shape, if required. 
• Choose a dressing which is slightly larger than the wound. 
• Remove the dressing’s protec�ve liner. 
• Apply the dressing in in�mate contact with the wound base, ensuring the en�re surface is covered. 
• Cover with a secondary dressing suitable for the level of wound exudate. 
• Then cover with an appropriate reten�on bandage. The reten�on bandage shouldn’t be occlusive, so as not to hinder 
breathability of the dressing. 
• Generally the dressing could le� in place up to 7 days, depending on exudates level and clinical condi�on of the wound. 
• For Epidermolysis bullosa pa�ents, the dressing should be changed every 1 to 3 days.  
• To remove BWISE Lipotul, use tweezers, forceps or a gloved hand to gently li� the dressing away.

MODE D’EMPLOI
BWISE Lipotul 
Descrip�on: 
BWISE Lipotul est un pansement de contact Lipo-colloïde non adhérent pour les plaies. BWISE Lipotul est composé de mailles 
de polyester imprégnées de poudre superabsorbante et de vaseline.
Usage prévu: 
BWISE Lipotul est indiqué dans le traitement des plaies non ou peu exsuda�ves en phase de granula�on et d'épithélialisa�on. 
Exemples d’u�lisa�on : brûlures, plaies trauma�ques, abrasions, plaies post-opératoires, ulcères de jambe, escarres, ulcères 
du pied diabé�que et épidermolyse bulleuse.
Précau�ons: 
1- BWISE Lipotul peut adhérer aux gants chirurgicaux en latex, il est donc préférable d’humidifier les gants avec une solu�on 
saline ou d’u�liser des pinces stériles pour faciliter la manipula�on du pansement. 
2- Le produit est non occlusif, il est donc également indiqué pour les plaies infectées sous surveillance médicale et à condi�on 
de changer quo�diennement le pansement. 
3- En cas d'u�lisa�on de BWISE Lipotul sur des plaies profondes ou fistules, laisser une par�e du pansement visible pour 
faciliter son retrait. 
4- Le produit est stérile, ne pas u�liser si l’emballage est endommagé. 
5- Le produit est un disposi�f à usage unique, la réu�lisa�on peut entraîner un risque d'infec�on. 
6- Ne pas u�liser dans une chambre hyperbare. 
7- En cas d’appari�on d'irrita�on cutanée, d'érythème ou de granula�on excessive, consulter votre soignant.
Contre-indica�ons: 
Ne pas u�liser en cas de sensibilité à l’un des ingrédients du produit.
Mode d’emploi:
• Ne�oyer la plaie selon les consignes locales, puis rincer avec une solu�on saline. 
• Sécher soigneusement la peau environnante. 
• On peut découper BWISE Lipotul pour l'adapter à la zone et à la forme de la plaie si nécessaire. 
• Choisir un pansement légèrement plus grand que la plaie. 
• Re�rer la pellicule protectrice du pansement. 
• Appliquer le pansement en contact direct avec la base de la plaie, en veillant à ce que toute la surface soit couverte. 
• Couvrir avec un pansement secondaire adapté au niveau d'exsudat de la plaie. 
• Recouvrez ensuite d’un bandage de réten�on approprié. Le bandage de réten�on ne doit pas être occlusif afin de ne pas 
gêner la respirabilité du pansement. 
• En général, le pansement peut rester en place jusqu'à 7 jours, en fonc�on du niveau d'exsudats et de l'aspect clinique de la 
plaie. 
• Chez les pa�ents a�eints d'épidermolyse bulleuse, le pansement doit être changé tous les 1 à 3 jours. 
• Re�rer BWISE Lipotul avec une pince à épiler, une pince�e ou une main gantée pour soulever doucement le pansement.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
BWISE Lipotul

Descripción: 
BWISE Lipotul es una capa de contacto con la herida no adherente Lipo-Coloide. BWISE Lipotul está compuesto por una malla 
de poliéster impregnada con polvo superabsorbente y petrolato.
Propósito previsto: 
BWISE Lipotul está indicado para el manejo de heridas de exudación nula a baja en la fase de granulación y epitelización. 
Podría u�lizarse para: quemaduras, heridas traumá�cas, abrasiones, heridas postoperatorias, úlceras de pierna, úlceras por 
presión, úlceras de pie diabé�co y epidermólisis bullosa.
Precauciones: 
1- BWISE Lipotul puede adherirse a los guantes quirúrgicos de látex, por lo que se prefiere humedecer los guantes con solución 
salina o usar pinzas estériles para facilitar el manejo del apósito. 
2- El producto no es oclusivo, por lo que podría u�lizarse sobre heridas infectadas bajo supervisión médica, y el apósito debe 
cambiarse diariamente. 
3- En caso de usar BWISE Lipotul en heridas profundas o �stulas, se debe dejar visible una sección del apósito para permi�r su 
fácil extracción. 
4- El producto es estéril, no usar si el envase está dañado. 
5- El producto es de un solo uso, su reu�lización puede llevar al riesgo de infección. 
6- No usar en una cámara hiperbárica. 
7- En caso de desarrollo de irritación cutánea, eritema o sobregranulación, por favor consulte a su proveedor de atención 
médica.
Contraindicaciones: 
No usar en caso de sensibilidad a cualquiera de los ingredientes del producto.
Instrucciones de Uso: 
• Limpiar la herida según los procedimientos locales, luego enjuagar con solución salina. 
• Secar cuidadosamente la piel circundante. 
• BWISE Lipotul puede cortarse para ajustarse al área y forma de la herida, si es necesario. 
• Elegir un apósito que sea ligeramente más grande que la herida. 
• Re�rar el protector del apósito. 
• Aplicar el apósito en contacto ín�mo con la base de la herida, asegurando que toda la superficie esté cubierta. 
• Cubrir con un apósito secundario adecuado para el nivel de exudado de la herida. 
• Luego cubrir con un vendaje de retención apropiado. El vendaje de retención no debe ser oclusivo, para no obstaculizar la 
transpirabilidad del apósito. 
• Generalmente, el apósito podría dejarse en su lugar hasta 7 días, dependiendo del nivel de exudados y la condición clínica 
de la herida. 
• Para los pacientes con epidermólisis bullosa, el apósito debe cambiarse cada 1 a 3 días. 
• Para re�rar BWISE Lipotul, usar pinzas, fórceps o una mano enguantada para levantar suavemente el apósito.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
BWISE Lipotul 
Beschreibung: 
BWISE Lipotul ist eine nicht ha�ende Wundkontaktschicht mit einer Lipo-Colloid Beschichtung. BWISE Lipotul besteht aus 
Polyestergewebe, das mit superabsorbierendem Pulver und Petrolatum imprägniert ist.
Verwendungszweck: 
BWISE Lipotul ist für die Behandlung von nicht bis wenig exsudierenden Wunden in der Granula�ons- und Epithelisierungs-
phase indiziert. Es kann verwendet werden für: Verbrennungen, trauma�sche Wunden, Schürfwunden, postopera�ve 
Wunden, Beingeschwüre, Druckgeschwüre, diabe�sche Fußgeschwüre und Epidermolysis Bullosa.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
1. BWISE Lipotul kann an Latex-Opera�onshandschuhen ha�en, daher sollten Sie die Handschuhe mit Kochsalzlösung 
befeuchten oder eine sterile Pinze�e verwenden, um die Handhabung des Verbandes zu erleichtern. 
2. Das Produkt ist nicht okklusiv, so dass es unter ärztlicher Aufsicht auf infizierten Wunden verwendet werden kann, und der 
Verband muss täglich gewechselt werden. 
3. Bei der Anwendung von BWISE Lipotul in �efen oder fistelar�gen Wunden sollte ein Teil des Verbandes sichtbar bleiben, 
damit er leicht en�ernt werden kann. 
4. Das Produkt ist steril, verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn der Beutel beschädigt ist. 
5. Das Produkt ist ein Einwegprodukt, die Wiederverwendung kann zu einem Infek�onsrisiko führen. 
6. Die Anwendung in einer Überdruckkammer ist nicht zulässig. 
7. Bei Au�reten von Hautreizungen, Erythemen oder Übergranula�on konsul�eren Sie bi�e Ihren Arzt.
Kontraindika�onen: 
Nicht verwenden bei Überempfindlichkeit gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe des Produkts.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
- Reinigen Sie die Wunde gemäß den lokalen Verfahren und spülen Sie sie dann mit Kochsalzlösung. 
- Trocknen Sie die umliegende Haut sorgfäl�g ab. 
- BWISE Lipotul kann bei Bedarf auf den Wundbereich und die Form zugeschni�en werden. 
- Wählen Sie einen Verband, der etwas größer als die Wunde ist. 
- En�ernen Sie die Schutzfolie des Verbandes. 
- Bringen Sie den Verband in engem Kontakt mit dem Wundgrund an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die gesamte Oberfläche 
bedeckt ist. 
- Mit einem Sekundärverband abdecken, der für den Grad der Wundexsuda�on geeignet ist. 
- Dann mit einem geeigneten Fixierverband abdecken. Der Fixierverband sollte nicht okklusiv sein, um die Atmungsak�vität 
des Verbandes nicht zu beeinträch�gen. 
- Im Allgemeinen kann der Verband je nach Exsudatmenge und klinischem Zustand der Wunde bis zu 7 Tage an Ort und Stelle 
bleiben. 
- Bei Pa�enten mit Epidermolysis Bullosa sollte der Verband alle 1 bis 3 Tage gewechselt werden. 
- Um BWISE Lipotul zu en�ernen, verwenden Sie eine Pinze�e, eine Pinze�e oder eine behandschuhte Hand, um den Verband 
vorsich�g abzuheben.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
BWISE Lipotul 
Beschrijving: 
BWISE Lipotul is een lipo-colloid niet-klevende wondcontactlaag. BWISE Lipotul bestaat uit polyester gaas geïmpregneerd met 
superabsorberend poeder en petrolatum.
Beoogd gebruik: 
BWISE Lipotul is geïndiceerd voor de behandeling van wonden met geen of weinig wondvocht in de granula�e- en 
epithelisa�efase. Het kan gebruikt worden voor: brandwonden, trauma�sche wonden, schaafwonden, postopera�eve 
wonden, beenzweren, drukzweren, diabe�sche voetzweren en epidermolysis bullosa.
Voorzorgmaatregelen: 
1- BWISE Lipotul kan blijven kleven aan latex chirurgische handschoenen, dus het verdient de voorkeur om de handschoenen 
te bevoch�gen met zoutoplossing of een steriele pincet te gebruiken om het hanteren van het verband te vergemakkelijken. 
2- Het product is niet-occlusief, dus het kan worden gebruikt op geïnfecteerde wonden onder medisch toezicht, en het 
verband moet dagelijks worden verwisseld. 
3- Bij gebruik van BWISE Lipotul in diepe wonden of fistelwonden moet een deel van het verband zichtbaar blijven om het 
gemakkelijk te kunnen verwijderen. 
4- Het product is steriel. Niet gebruiken als het zakje beschadigd is. 
5- Het product is voor eenmalig gebruik, hergebruik kan leiden tot infec�egevaar. 
6- Niet gebruiken in een hyperbare kamer. 
7- Raadpleeg uw arts in geval van huidirrita�e, erytheem of overgranula�e.
Contra-indica�es: 
Niet gebruiken bij overgevoeligheid voor een van de ingrediënten van het product.
Gebruiksaanwijzingen:
-Reinig de wond volgens de lokale procedures en spoel daarna met een zoutoplossing. 
- Droog de omringende huid zorgvuldig af. 
- BWISE Lipotul kan indien nodig op maat van het wondgebied en de vorm worden gesneden. 
- Kies een verband dat iets groter is dan de wond. 
- Verwijder de beschermfolie van het verband. 
- Breng het verband nauw aan op de wondbodem en zorg ervoor dat het hele oppervlak bedekt is. 
- Dek af met een secundair verband geschikt voor de hoeveelheid wondvocht. 
- Dek vervolgens af met een geschikt fixa�everband. Het fixa�everband mag niet occlusief zijn, zodat het ademend vermogen 
van het verband niet wordt belemmerd. 
- Over het algemeen kan het verband tot 7 dagen blijven zi�en, a�ankelijk van de hoeveelheid wondvocht en de klinische 
toestand van de wond. 
- Bij pa�ënten met epidermolysis bullosa moet het verband om de 1 tot 3 dagen worden verwisseld. 
- Om BWISE Lipotul te verwijderen, gebruikt u een pincet, tang of een hand met handschoen om het verband voorzich�g op 
te �llen.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
BWISE Lipotul
Descrizione: 
Lipotul. BWISE è uno strato di conta�o della ferita non aderente del Lipo-colloide. Lipotul è composto da maglia di poliestere 
impregnata con polvere superassorbente e petrolato.
Scopo previsto: 
Lipotul è indicato per la ges�one di ferite, da non a basse essudazioni, in fase di granulazione ed epiteliazione. Potrebbe essere  
U�lizzato per: 
us�oni, ferite trauma�che, abrasioni, ferite post-operatorie, ulcere alle gambe, ulcere da pressione, ulcere del piede 
diabe�che ed epidermolisi bullosa.
Precauzioni: 
1- Lipotul può aderire ai guan� chirurgici in la�ce, quindi è preferibile inumidire i guan� con soluzione salina o u�lizzare 
pinze�e sterili per facilitare la manipolazione della medicazione. 
2-Il prodo�o non è occlusivo, quindi potrebbe essere u�lizzato su ferite infe�e so�o controllo medico e la medicazione deve 
essere cambiata quo�dianamente. 
3-In caso di u�lizzo di BWISE Lipotul in ferite profonde o fistole, una sezione della medicazione deve essere lasciata visibile per 
consen�re una facile rimozione. 
4-il prodo�o è sterile, non usare se il sacche�o è danneggiato. 
5-Il prodo�o è un disposi�vo monouso, il riu�lizzo può portare al rischio di infezione. 
6-Non usare in una camera iperbarica. 
7-In caso di sviluppo di irritazione della pelle, eritema o sovragranulazione, si prega di consultare il vostro datore di assistenza 
sanitaria.
Controindicazioni: 
Non u�lizzare in caso di sensibilità a qualsiasi ingrediente del prodo�o.
Istruzioni per l'uso:
• Pulire la ferita secondo le procedure locali, quindi risciacquare con soluzione salina. 
• Asciugare accuratamente la pelle circostante. 
Lipotul può essere tagliato per ada�arsi alla zona e alla forma della ferita, se necessario. 
• Scegli una medicazione leggermente più grande della ferita. 
• Rimuovere il rives�mento prote�vo della medicazione. 
• Applicare la medicazione a conta�o in�mo con la base della ferita, assicurando che l'intera superficie sia coperta.
• Coprire con una medicazione secondaria ada�a al livello di essudato della ferita. 
• Quindi coprire con una benda di ritenzione appropriata. La benda di ritenzione non dovrebbe essere occlusiva, in modo da 
non ostacolare la traspirabilità della medicazione. 
• Generalmente la medicazione si potrebbe lasciare in posizione fino a 7 giorni, a seconda del livello di essuda� e delle 
condizioni cliniche della ferita. 
• Per i pazien� affe� da epidermolisi bullosa, la medicazione deve essere cambiata ogni 1-3 giorni. 
• Per rimuovere il BWISE Lipotul, u�lizzare pinze�e o una mano guantata per sollevare delicatamente la medicazione.
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING
BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag
Beskrivelse: 
BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag er et Lipokolloid ikke-hæ�ende sårkontaktlag. BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag består af 
polyesternet imprægneret med superabsorberende pulver og petrolatum.
Tilsigtet formål: 
BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag er indiceret �l behandling af ikke-�l lavt væskende sår i granulerings- og epiteliseringsfasen. 
Det kan bruges �l: forbrændinger, trauma�ske sår, hudafskrab, postopera�ve sår, bensår, tryksår, diabe�ske fodsår og 
epidermolysis bullosa.
Forholdsregler: 
1- BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag kan klæbe �l latexkirurgiske handsker, så det foretrækkes at fugte handskerne med 
saltvand eller bruge steril pincet for at le�e håndteringen af bandagen. 
2-Produktet er ikke-okklusivt, så det kan bruges over inficerede sår under lægeligt �lsyn, og bandagen skal ski�es dagligt. 
3-Ved brug af BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag i dybe sår eller fistelsår skal en del af bandagen e�erlades synlig for at 
muliggøre nem �ernelse. 
4-Produktet er sterilt, må ikke anvendes, hvis indpakningen er beskadiget. 
5-Produktet er et engangsprodukt, genanvendelse kan medføre risiko for infek�on. 
6-Må ikke anvendes i et trykkammer. 
7-I �lfælde af udvikling af hudirrita�on, udslet eller hypergranulering, skal du kontakte din læge.
Kontraindika�oner: 
Må ikke anvendes i �lfælde af følsomhed over for nogen af produktets komponenter.
Brugervejledning:
• Rens såret i henhold �l lokale procedurer, skyl dere�er med saltopløsning. 
• Tør den omgivende hud forsig�gt. 
• BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag kan �lklippes, så den passer �l sårområdet og formen, hvis det kræves. 
• Vælg en bandage, der er lidt større end såret. 
• Fjern bandagens besky�elses-indpakning. 
• Påfør bandagen i tæt kontakt med sårbunden, og sørg for, at hele overfladen er dækket. 
• Dæk med en sekundær bandage, der passer �l niveauet af sårekssudat. 
• Dæk dere�er med en passende fiksering. Fikseringsbandagen bør ikke være okklusiv af hensyn �l bandagens åndbarhed. 
• Generelt kan bandagen blive siddende i op �l 7 dage, a�ængigt af sårets ekssudatniveau og kliniske �lstand. 
• For pa�enter med epidermolysis bullosa skal bandagen ski�es hver 1. �l 3. dag. 
• For at �erne BWISE Lipokolloid Sårkontaktlag skal du bruge  pincet eller en handskehånd �l forsig�gt at lø�e bandagen væk.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
BWISE Lipotul 
Descrição:
BWISE Lipotul é um Penso Lípido-Coloide não aderente de contato com a ferida. BWISE Lipotul é composto por uma malha de 
poliéster impregnada com pó superabsorvente e petrolato.
Finalidade:
BWISE Lipotul está indicado para o tratamento de feridas não exsuda�vas ou com pouco exsudato na fase de granulação e de 
epitelização. Pode ser usado para: queimaduras, feridas traumá�cas, escoriações, feridas pós-operatórias, úlceras de perna, 
úlceras de pressão, úlceras de pé diabé�co e epidermólise bolhosa.
Precauções:
1- BWISE Lipotul pode aderir a luvas cirúrgicas de látex, por isso é preferível humedecer as luvas com soro fisiológico ou u�lizar 
uma pinça estéril para facilitar o manuseio do apósito.
2-O produto não é oclusivo, podendo ser u�lizado, sob orientação médica, sobre feridas infetadas, devendo o penso ser 
trocado diariamente.
3-No caso de u�lização de BWISE Lipotul em feridas profundas ou fistulosas, uma parte do apósito deve ficar visível para 
facilitar a remoção.
4-O produto é estéril, não u�lize se a embalagem es�ver danificada.
5-O produto é um disposi�vo de uso único, a reu�lização pode levar ao risco de infeção.
6-Não u�lizar em câmara hiperbárica.
7-Em caso de desenvolvimento de irritação cutânea, eritema ou granulação excessiva, consulte o seu médico.
Contraindicações:
Não u�lizar em caso de sensibilidade a algum dos ingredientes do produto.
Instruções de uso:
• Limpe a ferida de acordo com os procedimentos locais e depois enxague com solução salina.
• Seque cuidadosamente a pele circundante.
• O BWISE Lipotul pode ser cortado para se ajustar à área e formato da ferida, se necessário.
• Escolha um apósito ligeiramente maior que a ferida.
• Remova o reves�mento protetor do penso.
• Aplicar o cura�vo em contato ín�mo com a base da ferida, garan�ndo que toda a super�cie fique coberta.
• Cubra com um penso secundário adequado ao nível de exsudato da ferida.
• Em seguida, cubra com uma ligadura de retenção apropriada. A ligadura de retenção não deve ser oclusiva, para não 
prejudicar a respirabilidade do apósito.
• Geralmente o apósito pode permanecer no local até 7 dias, dependendo do nível de exsudato e do estado clínico da ferida.
• Para pacientes com Epidermólise bolhosa, o cura�vo deve ser trocado a cada 1 a 3 dias.
• Para remover o BWISE Lipotul, use uma pinça ou a sua mão enluvada para re�rar suavemente o cura�vo.
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UPUTE ZA UPORABU
BWISE Lipotul 

Opis:
BWISE Lipotul je Lipokoloidni neprianjajući sloj za kontakt s ranom. BWISE Lipotul je sastavljen od poliesterske mrežice 
impregnirane visokoupijajućim prahom i vazelinom.
Predviđena namjena:
BWISE Lipotul je indiciran za zbrinjavanje neeksudirajućih do slabo eksudirajućih rana u fazi granulacije i epitelizacije. Može se 
koris�� za: opekline, traumatske rane, razdero�ne, postoopera�vne rane, ulkuse na nogama, dekubitualne ulkuse (dekubituse), 
ulkuse dijabe�čkog stopala i buloznu epidermolizu.
Mjere opreza:
1– BWISE Lipotul se može lijepi� na gumene kirurške rukavice, stoga se preporučuje rukavice navlaži� fiziološkom otopinom ili 
koris�� sterilne pincete kako bi se olakšalo rukovanje oblogom.
2– Proizvod nije okluzivan, stoga se može koris�� preko inficiranih rana pod medicinskim nadzorom, te se obloga mora mijenja� 
jednom dnevno.
3–U slučaju upotrebe proizvoda BWISE Lipotul na dubokim ranama ili fistulama, dio obloge treba osta� vidljiv radi lakšeg 
uklanjanja.
4–Proizvod je sterilan, nemojte koris�� ako je vrećica oštećena.
5–Proizvod je namijenjen jednokratnoj upotrebi, ponovna upotreba može doves� do rizika od infekcije.
6–Nemojte upotrebljava� u barokomori.
7–U slučaju razvoja iritacije kože, eritema ili prekomjerne granulacije, obra�te se svom njegovatelju.
Kontraindikacije:
Nemojte koris�� u slučaju osjetljivos� na bilo koji sastojak proizvoda.
Upute za uporabu:
• Očis�te ranu prema lokalnim postupcima, za�m isperite fiziološkom otopinom.
• Pažljivo osušite okolnu kožu.
• BWISE Lipotul se prema potrebi može odreza� kako bi odgovarao području i obliku rane.
• Odaberite oblogu koja je malo veća od rane. 
• Uklonite zaš�tni sloj obloge.
• Nanesite oblogu u bliskom dodiru s bazom rane, pazeći da bude pokriveno čitavo područje.
• Prekrijte sekundarnom oblogom prikladnom za razinu eksudata iz rane.
• Za�m prekrijte odgovarajućim zaš�tnim zavojem. Ovaj zavoj ne smije bi� okluzivan, kako ne bi ometao prozračnost obloge.
• Općenito, obloga bi trebala osta� na mjestu do 7 dana, ovisno o razini eksudata i kliničkom stanju rane.
• Za pacijente s buloznom epidermolizom, obloga bi se trebala mijenja� u rasponu od jednom dnevno do svaka 3 dana.
• Za uklanjanje obloge BWISE Lipotul, upotrijebite pincete, forceps ili ruku s rukavicom kako biste nježno podigli oblogu.

BRUKSANVISNING
BWISE Lipotul 

Beskrivelse:
BWISE Lipotul er et ikke-klebende sårkontaktlag av Lipo-kolloid. BWISE Lipotul er sammensa� av polyesterne� impregnert med 
superabsorberende pulver og petrolatum

Tiltenkt formål: 
BWISE Lipotul er indisert for behandling av ikke �l lite væskende sår i granulerings- og epiteliseringsfasen. Den kan brukes �l: 
brannskader, trauma�ske sår, skrubbsår, postopera�ve sår, leggsår, trykksår, diabe�ske fotsår og epidermolysis bullosa.

Forholdsregler: 
1- BWISE Lipotul kan feste seg �l kirurgiske hansker av lateks, så det er foretrukket å fukte hanskene med saltvann eller bruke steril 
pinse� for å le�ere håndteringen av bandasjen.
2-Produktet er ikke-okklusivt, så det kan brukes over infiserte sår under medisinsk �lsyn, og bandasjen må ski�es daglig.
3-Ved bruk av BWISE Lipotul i dype sår eller fistler, bør en del av bandasjen være synlig for å gjøre det enkelt å �erne bandasjen.
4-Produktet er sterilt, ikke bruk produktet hvis emballasjen er skadet.
5-Produktet er �l engangs bruk, gjenbruk  gir risiko for infeksjon.
6-Ikke bruk i et hyperbarisk kammer.
7-Ved utvikling av hudirritasjon, erytem eller hypergranulering, vennligst kontakt helsepersonell.

Kontraindikasjoner: 
Ikke bruk ved følsomhet for noen av ingrediensene i produktet.

Bruksanvisning: 
• Rens såret i henhold �l lokale prosedyrer, og skyll dere�er med saltvann.
• Tørk den omkringliggende huden forsik�g.
• BWISE Lipotul kan klippes for å passe �l sårområdet og formen, om nødvendig.
• Velg en bandasje som er li� større enn såret.
• Fjern bandasjens besky�ende foring.
• Påfør bandasjen i te� kontakt med sårbunnen, og sørg for at hele overflaten er dekket.
• Dekk �l med en sekundær bandasje som passer �l nivået av såreksudat.
• Dekk dere�er �l med en passende retensjonsbandasje. Retensjonsbandasjen bør ikke være okklusiv, for ikke å hindre 
pusteevnen �l bandasjen.
• Vanligvis kan bandasjen ligge på plass i opp�l 7 dager, avhengig av ekssudatnivå og sårets kliniske �lstand.
• For pasienter med Epidermolysis bullosa bør bandasjen ski�es hver 1. �l 3. dag.
• For å �erne BWISE Lipotul, bruk en pinse�, tang eller en hanskebelagt hånd for å lø�e bandasjen forsik�g bort.
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Instrukcja Użytkowania
BWISE Opatrunek Siateczkowy Lipido-Koloidowy

Opis:
BWISE Opatrunek Siateczkowy Lipido-koloidowy
to nieprzylepna warstwa lipo-koloidowa do kontaktu z raną. Opatrunek składa się z siatki poliestrowej impregnowanej 
superchłonnym proszkiem i wazeliną.
Przeznaczenie: 
BWISE Opatrunek  jest wskazany do leczenia ran bez wysięku lub z niewielkim wysiękiem w fazie ziarninowania i epitelializacji. 
Może być stosowany w przypadku: oparzeń, ran urazowych, otarć, ran pooperacyjnych, owrzodzeń nóg, odleżyn, owrzodzeń stopy 
cukrzycowej i pęcherzowego oddzielania się naskórka.
Środki ostrożności: 
1- Opatrunek BWISE może przywierać do lateksowych rękawiczek chirurgicznych, dlatego zaleca się zwilżenie rękawiczek solą 
fizjologiczną lub użycie sterylnej pęsety w celu ułatwienia obsługi opatrunku. 
2- Produkt jest nieokluzyjny, więc może być stosowany na zakażone rany pod nadzorem lekarza, a opatrunek należy zmieniać 
codziennie. 
3- W przypadku stosowania Opatrunku BWISE w ranach głębokich lub przetokowych należy pozostawić widoczną część opatrunku, 
aby umożliwić jego łatwe usunięcie. 
4- Produkt jest sterylny, nie używać, jeśli woreczek jest uszkodzony. 
5- Produkt jest wyrobem jednorazowego użytku, ponowne użycie może prowadzić do ryzyka zakażenia. 
6-  Nie używać w komorze hiperbarycznej. 
7- W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry, rumienia lub nadmiernej ziarniny należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
Przeciwwskazania: 
Nie stosować w przypadku nadwrażliwości na którykolwiek ze składników produktu.
Instrukcja użycia:
- Oczyścić ranę zgodnie z lokalnymi procedurami, a następnie przemyć roztworem soli fizjologicznej. 
- Ostrożnie osuszyć otaczającą skórę. 
- Opatrunrk BWISE można w razie potrzeby przyciąć, aby dopasować go do obszaru i kształtu rany. 
- Wybrać opatrunek, który jest nieco większy niż rana. 
- Usunąć warstwę ochronną opatrunku. 
- Nałożyć opatrunek w bliskim kontakcie z podstawą rany, upewniając się, że cała powierzchnia jest pokryta. 
- Przykryć opatrunkiem wtórnym odpowiednim do poziomu wysięku z rany. 
- Przykryć odpowiednim bandażem podtrzymującym. Bandaż retencyjny nie powinien być okluzyjny, aby nie utrudniać 
oddychania opatrunku. 
- Zasadniczo opatrunek można pozostawić na miejscu do 7 dni, w zależności od poziomu wysięku i stanu klinicznego rany. 
- W przypadku pacjentów z Epidermolysis bullosa opatrunek należy zmieniać co 1 do 3 dni. 
- Aby usunąć Opatrunek BWISE, należy użyć pęsety, kleszczyków lub dłoni w rękawiczce, aby delikatnie unieść opatrunek.

ANVÄNDARSINSTRUKTIONER
BWISE Lipotul Sårkontaktlager

Beskrivning:
BWISE Lipotul är e� Lipo-Colloid icke-vidhä�ande sårkontaktlager. BWISE Lipotul består av polyesternät impregnerat med 
superabsorberande pulver och petrolatum.

Avsedda ändamål:
BWISE Lipotul är indicerat för behandling av icke �ll sparsamt vätskande sår i granulerings- och epiteliseringsfasen. Det kan 
användas för: brännskador, trauma�ska sår, skrubbsår, postopera�va sår, bensår, trycksår, diabe�ska fotsår och epidermolysis 
bullosa.

Försik�ghetsåtgärder:
1- BWISE Lipotul kan fästa på opera�onshandskar av latex, så det är a� föredra a� fukta handskarna med koksaltlösning eller 
använda en steril pince� för a� underlä�a hanteringen av förbandet.
2-Produkten är icke-ocklusiv, så den kan användas över infekterade sår under medicinsk övervakning och förbandet måste bytas 
dagligen.
3-Vid användning av BWISE Lipotul i djupa sår eller fistlar, bör en del av förbandet lämnas synligt för a� möjliggöra enkel 
bor�agning.
4-Produkten är steril, använd inte om förpackningen är skadad.
5-Produkten är en enhet för engångsbruk, återanvändning kan leda �ll risk för infek�on.
6-Använd inte i en hyperbarisk kammare.
7-Vid utveckling av hudirrita�on, erytem eller hypergranulering, kontakta din vårdgivare.

Kontraindika�oner:
Använd inte vid känslighet för någon av produktens ingredienser.

Användarinstruk�oner:
• Rengör såret enligt lokala föreskri�er och skölj sedan med koksaltlösning.
• Torka den omgivande huden noggrant.
• BWISE Lipotul kan klippas för a� passa sårområdet och formen om det behövs.
• Välj e� förband som är något större än såret.
• Ta bort förbandets skyddspapper.
• Applicera förbandet i direkt kontakt med sårytan och se �ll a� hela ytan är täckt.
• Täck med e� sekundärt förband som är lämpligt för nivån av sårexsudat.
• Täck sedan med e� lämpligt y�erförband. Y�erförbandet bör inte vara ocklusivt för a� inte hindra förbandets andningsförmåga.
• I allmänhet kan förbandet si�a kvar i upp �ll 7 dagar, beroende på exsudatnivå och sårets kliniska �llstånd.
• För pa�enter med Epidermolysis bullosa bör förbandet bytas var 1:e �ll 3:e dag.
• För a� ta bort BWISE Lipotul, använd en pince� eller en handskbelagd hand för a� försik�gt ly�a bort förbandet.
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KULLANIM KILAVUZU
BWISE Lipotul 

Tanım:
BWISE Lipotul, Lipo-Kolloid yapışkan olmayan yara temas tabakasıdır. BWISE Lipotul, süper emici toz ve parafin emdirilmiş 
polyester ağdan oluşur.

Kullanım Amacı:
BWISE Lipotul, granülasyon ve epitelizasyon aşamasındaki az eksüdalı yaraların tedavisinde endikedir. Yanıklar, travma�k yaralar, 
sıyrıklar, ameliyat sonrası yaralar, bacak ülserleri, basınç ülserleri, diyabe�k ayak ülserleri ve epidermolizis bülloza’da kullanılabilir.

Önlemler:
1- BWISE Lipotul Lateks cerrahi eldivenlere yapışabilir, bu nedenle pansumanın kullanımını kolaylaş�rmak için eldivenlerin serum 
fizyolojik ile nemlendirilmesi veya steril cımbız kullanılması tercih edilir.
2-Ürünün �kayıcı/kapa�cı özelliği yoktur, bu nedenle �bbi göze�m al�nda enfekte yaralar üzerinde kullanılabilir, pansuman günlük 
olarak değiş�rilmelidir.
3-BWISE Lipotul'un derin veya fistül yaralarında kullanılması durumunda, kolay çıkarılabilmesi için sargının bir bölümü görünür 
bırakılmalıdır.
4-Ürün sterildir, ambalajı hasarlıysa kullanmayın.
5-Tek kullanımlık bir üründür, tekrar kullanım enfeksiyon riskine yol açabilir.
6-Hiperbarik odada kullanmayınız.
7-Cilt tahrişi, eritem veya aşırı granülasyon gelişmesi durumunda lü�en sağlık uzmanınıza danışın.

Kontraendikasyonlar:
Ürün içeriklerinden herhangi birine karşı hassasiyet durumunda kullanmayınız.

Kullanım Talimatları:
- Yarayı prosedürlere uygun olarak temizleyin, ardından salin solüsyonu ile durulayın.
- Yara çevresindeki cildi dikkatlice kurulayın.
- BWISE Lipotul, gerekirse yara alanına ve şekline uyacak şekilde kesilebilir.
- Yaradan biraz daha büyük bir pansuman seçin.
- Örtünün koruyucu astarını çıkarın.
- Örtüyü yara tabanı ile yakın temas halinde uygulayın ve tüm yüzeyin kaplandığından emin olun.
- Yara eksüdasının seviyesine uygun ikincil bir örtü ile örtün.
- Ardından uygun bir tutucu bandajla örtün. Tutucu bandaj, sargının nefes alabilirliğini engellememek için �kayıcı olmamalıdır.
- Genellikle eksüda seviyesine ve yaranın klinik durumuna bağlı olarak pansuman en fazla 7 güne kadar yerinde bırakılabilir.
- Epidermolizis bülloza hastaları için pansuman her 1 ila 3 günde bir değiş�rilmelidir.
- BWISE Lipotul'u çıkarmak için cımbız, forseps veya eldivenli bir el kullanarak sargıyı nazikçe kaldırın.

הוראות שימוש
BWISE ליפוטול

תיאור:
BWISE Lipotul  הינה תחבושת מגע לפצעים, ליפו -קולואידית ולא נדבקת.  BWISE Lipotul בנוייה מרשת פוליאסטר ספוגה באבקת סופר סופגת ושמן.

מטרה מיועדת:
BWISE Lipotul  מיועדת לטיפול בפצעים בעלי הפרשות קטנות בשלב הגרנולציה והאפיתליזציה. יכולה לשמש עבור: כוויות, פצעים טראומטיים, שפשופים, פצעים לאחר 

ניתוח, כיבי רגליים, פצעי לחץ, כיבי כף רגל סוכרתית ואפידרמוליזיס בולוזה.

אמצעי זהירות:
BWISE Lipotul 1 עשוייה להיצמד לכפפות ניתוח לטקס, ולכן עדיף להרטיב את הכפפות עם מי מלח או להשתמש בפינצטה סטרילית כדי להקל על הטיפול בחבישה.

2 המוצר אינו חוסם, כך שניתן להשתמש בו על פצעים נגועים בפיקוח רפואי. יש להחליף את החבישה מדי יום.
3 במקרה של שימוש ב BWISE Lipotul בפצעים עמוקים או פיסטולות, יש להשאיר חלק מהחבישה גלוי כדי לאפשר הסרה קלה.

4 המוצר הינו סטרילי, אין להשתמש אם האריזה פגומה.
5 המוצר מיועד לשימוש חד פעמי, שימוש חוזר עלול להוביל לסיכון לזיהום.

6 אין להשתמש במוצר בטיפול בתא לחץ.
-7במקרה של התפתחות גירוי בעור, אריתמה או גרגיריות יתר, יש להתייעץ עם הרופא המטפל.

הגבלות שימוש:
אין להשתמש במקרה של רגישות לאחד ממרכיבי המוצר.

הוראות לשימוש:
• נקו את הפצע לפי הנהלים הרפואיים המקומיים, ולאחר מכן שטפו בתמיסת מלח.

• ייבשו בזהירות את העור שמסביב הפצע.
• ניתן לחתוך את תחבושת  BWISE Lipotul כך שתתאים לאזור הפצע ולצורתו, במידת הצורך.

• בחרו חבישה שהיא מעט גדולה במידותיה מהפצע.
• הסירו את כיסוי ההגנה של החבישה.

• יש למרוח את החבישה במגע צמוד עם בסיס הפצע, תוך הקפדה על כיסוי כל פני השטח.
• מכסים בחבישה משנית המתאימה לרמת ההפרשות בפצע.

• לאחר מכן מכסים בתחבושת קיבוע מתאימה. תחבושת הקיבוע לא צריכה להיות חוסמת, כדי לא להפריע לחבישה להיות נושמת.
• בדרך כלל ניתן להשאיר את החבישה במקומה עד 7 ימים, תלוי ברמת ההפרשות ובמצב הקליני של הפצע.

• עבור חולי Epidermolysis bullosa, יש להחליף את החבישה כל 1 עד 3 ימים.
• כדי להסיר את תחבושת  BWISE Lipotul, השתמשו בפינצטה, מלקחיים או ביד מכוסה בכפפה כדי להרים בעדינות את החבישה.
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إرشادات الاستخدام

BWISE ضمادة لیبوتول من

 الوصف:
بة  البولیستر مُشرَّ اللیبوكولوید. وتتكون من شبكة من   ضمادة لیبوتول من BWISEھي ضمادة مُلامِسة للجرح غیر لاصقة مصنوعة من مادة 

بمسحوق فائق الامتصاص والفازلین.

الغرض من الاستخدام:
 تسُتخدم ضمادة لیبوتول من BWISEفي علاج الجروح منعدمة إلى منخفضة الإفرازات في مرحلة التحَبُّب والظِّھارة. ویمكن استخدامھا في علاج 
السكریة،  القدم  الضغط، وتقرحات  الساق، وتقرحات  الجراحیة، وتقرحات  العملیات  بعد  ما  الرضحیة، والسحجات، وجروح  الحروق، والجروح 

وانحلال البشرة الفقُاعي.

الاحتیاطات:
 -1 یمكن أن تلتصق ضمادة لیبوتول من BWISEبالقفازات الجراحیة المصنوعة من اللاتكس؛ لذلك، یفُضَّل ترطیب القفازات بمحلول ملحي أو 

استخدم مِلقطًا معقمًا لتسھیل التعامل مع الضمادة.
 -2 تتمیز الضمادة بأنھا مسامیة؛ لذلك، یمكن استخدامھا على الجروح الملتھبة تحت إشرافٍ طبي، على أن تغُیَّر یومی�ا.

 -3 في حالة استخدام ضمادة لیبوتول من BWISEمع الجروح الغائرة أو الناسور، یجب ترك جزء من الضمادة مرئی�ا لتسھیل إزالتھا.
 -4 الضمادة معقمة، فلا تستخدمھا إذا كان الكیس تالفاً.

 -5 الضمادة ھي مستلزم طبي یسُتخدم لمرة واحدة فقط؛ قد تؤدي إعادة استخدامھا إلى خطر انتقال العدوى.
 -6 لا تستخدم الضمادة في غرف الضغط العالي.

 -7 في حالة الإصابة بتھیج في الجلد، أو الحُمامي، أو فرط التحَبُّب، استشر مقدم الرعایة الصحیة المعالج لك.

موانع الاستخدام:
 یمُنع استخدام الضمادة في حالة وجود حساسیة من أيٍّ من مكوناتھا.

إرشادات الاستخدام:
• طھِّر الجرح وفقاً للإجراءات المحلیة، ثم اشطفھ بمحلول ملحي.

 • جفِفّ الجلد المحیط جیدًا.
 • یمكن قص ضمادة لیبوتول من BWISEبما یتناسب مع منطقة الجرح وشكلھ، إذا لزم الأمر.

 • اختر ضمادةً أكبر قلیلاً من الجرح.
 • أزِل الطبقة الواقیة من الضمادة.

 • ضع الضمادة على قاعدة الجرح بما یضمن ملامستھا لھ بإحكام وتغطیتھا لسطحھ بالكامل.
 • غطِّ الضمادة الأساسیة بضمادة ثانویة مناسِبة لمستوى إفرازات الجرح.

 • بعد ذلك، غطِّھما برباط تثبیت مناسب، على أن یكون ھذا الرباط مسامی�ا لتھویة الضمادة.
 • بشكل عامّ، یمكن ترك الضمادة في مكانھا لمدة تصل إلى 7 أیام، وذلك حسب مستوى إفرازات الجرح وحالتھ السریریة.

 • بالنسبة إلى مرضى انحلال البشرة الفقُاعي، یجب تغییر الضمادة كل یوم إلى 3 أیام.
 • لإزالة ضمادة لیبوتول من BWISE، استخدم مِلقطًا عادی�ا أو طبی�ا، أو یدك المغطاة بالقفاز لإزالة الضمادة برفق.
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NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
BWISE Lipotul 

Popis:
BWISE Lipotul je Lipokoloidné nepriľnavé kry�e na rany. BWISE Lipotul sa skladá z polyesterovej sieťoviny impregnovanej 
superabsorpčným práškom a vazelínou.
Účel použi�a:
BWISE Lipotul je indikovaný na liečbu nesecernujúcich alebo mierne secernujúcich rán vo fáze granulácie a epitelizácie. Môže sa 
použiť na: popáleniny, trauma�cké rany, odreniny, pooperačné rany, vredy na nohách, dekubity, diabe�cké vredy na nohe a 
bulózna epidermolýza.
Upozornenia:
1-BWISE Lipotul môže priľnúť k latexovým chirurgickým rukaviciam, preto je lepšie navlhčiť rukavice fyziologickým roztokom alebo 
použiť sterilnú pinzetu na uľahčenie manipulácie s obväzom.
2-Kry�e je neokluzívne, takže ho možno použiť na infikované rany pod lekárskym dohľadom a obväz sa musí denne meniť.
3-V prípade použi�a BWISE Lipotul ako výplne hlbokej rany alebo fistuly, by sa mala ponechať časť kry�a viditeľná, aby sa dala 
ľahko odstrániť.
4-Kry�e je sterilné, nepoužívajte ho, ak je vrecko poškodené.
5-Kry�e je na jedno použi�e, opätovné použi�e môže viesť k riziku infekcie.
6-Nepoužívať v hyperbarickej komore.
7-V prípade podráždenia pokožky, erytému alebo nadmernej granulácie sa obráťte na svojho ošetrujúceho lekára.
Kontraindikácie:
Nepoužívať v prípade precitlivenos� na niektorú zo zložiek produktu.
Návod na použi�e:
• Vyčis�te ranu podľa miestnych postupov a prepláchnite fyziologickým roztokom.
• Okolitú pokožku dôkladne osušte.
• Rozmer a tvar BWISE Lipotul možno v prípade potreby upraviť strihaním tak, aby zodpovedal oblas� a tvaru rany.
• Vyberte si kry�e, ktoré je o niečo väčšie ako rana.
• Odstráňte ochrannú fóliu kry�a
• Aplikujte kry�e v tesnom kontakte so spodinou rany a uis�te sa, že je pokrytý celý povrch.
• Prekryte sekundárnym kry�m zodpovedajúcim úrovni exsudátu rany.
• Potom prikryte vhodným retenčným obväzom. Retenčný obväz by nemal byť okluzívny, aby nebránil priedušnos� obväzu.
• Kry�e môže vo všeobecnos� zostať na mieste až 7 dní, v závislos� od hladiny exsudátov a klinického stavu rany.
• U pacientov s Epidermolysis bullosa by sa obväz mal meniť každé 1 až 3 dni.
• Na odstránenie BWISE Lipotul použite pinzetu, kliešte alebo kry�e jemne nadvihnite prstami v rukaviciach.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
BWISE Lipotul

Opis:
BWISE Lipotul je Lipokoloidna nelepljiva kontaktna plast za rane. BWISE Lipotul je sestavljen iz poliestrske mreže, impregnirane s 
superabsorbentnim prahom in vazelinom.
Predvideni namen:
BWISE Lipotul je indiciran za zdravljenje ran brez ali z majhnim izločanjem v fazi granulacije in epitelizacije. Uporablja se lahko za: 
opekline, travmatske rane, odrgnine, poopera�vne rane, razjede na nogah, razjede zaradi pri�ska, razjede na diabe�čnem stopalu 
in epidermolysis bullosa.
Previdnostni ukrepi:
BWISE Lipotul se lahko prilepi na kirurške rokavice iz lateksa, zato je priporočljivo, da rokavice navlažite s fiziološko raztopino ali 
uporabite sterilno pinceto za lažje rokovanje z oblogo.
2 Izdelek je neokluziven, zato se lahko uporablja na okuženih ranah pod zdravniškim nadzorom, oblogo pa je treba menja� vsak 
dan.
3-V primeru uporabe obloge BWISE Lipotul pri globokih ranah ali ranah s fistulo je treba pus�� viden del obloge, da se omogoči 
njeno enostavno odstranjevanje.
4-izdelek je sterilen, ne uporabljajte ga, če je vrečka poškodovana.
5-izdelek je pripomoček za enkratno uporabo, ponovna uporaba lahko povzroči tveganje okužbe.
6-Ne uporabljajte v hiperbarični komori.
7-V primeru pojava draženja kože, eritema ali prevelike granulacije se posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom.
Kontraindikacije:
Ne uporabljajte v primeru občutljivos� na katero koli sestavino izdelka.
Navodila za uporabo:
- Očis�te rano v skladu z lokalnimi postopki, nato jo sperite s fiziološko raztopino.
- Okoliško kožo skrbno osušite.
- BWISE Lipotul lahko po potrebi razrežete tako, da se prilega površini in obliki rane.
- Izberite oblogo, ki je nekoliko večja od rane.
- Odstranite zaščitno oblogo obloge.
- Oblogo nanesite v tesnem s�ku s podlago rane in poskrbite, da je pokrita celotna površina.
- Pokrijte s sekundarno oblogo, primerno stopnji izločka iz rane.
- Nato jo prekrijte z ustreznim zadrževalnim povojem. Zadrževalni povoj ne sme bi� okluziven, da ne ovira dihanja obloge.
- Na splošno lahko obloga ostane na mestu do 7 dni, odvisno od stopnje eksudata in kliničnega stanja rane.
- Pri bolnikih z epidermolysis bullosa je treba oblogo zamenja� vsake 1 do 3 dni.
- Za odstranitev obloge BWISE Lipotul uporabite pinceto, pinceto ali roko v rokavici, da oblogo nežno dvignete.
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